
Water Supply District of Acton 
 

693 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE 

P.O. BOX 953 

ACTON, MASSACHUSETTS 01720 
 

TELEPHONE (978) 263-9107                                                                                         FAX (978) 264-0148 

 

Agenda posted on 12/4/2025 9:49 AM 

Board of Water Commissioners 
Meeting Agenda 

Monday, December 8, 2025 @ 7:00 PM 
 

Due to the COVID-19 Pandemic, meetings are being held virtually via Zoom 

Join from PC, Mac, iPad, or Android: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86557876661 

 
Phone one-tap: 

+13052241968,,86557876661# US, +13092053325,,86557876661# US 
 

Join via audio: 
+1 305 224 1968 US, +1 309 205 3325 US, +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago), +1 646 931 3860 US 

+1 929 205 6099 US (New York), +1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC), +1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose) 
Webinar ID: 865 5787 6661 

International numbers available: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kccNQBpBl 
 

 

• Comments from the public 

• Appoint one Commissioner to sign warrants while conducting meetings virtually 
 

OLD BUSINESS: 

• Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) 

• Current sample data, if available 

• Discussion of Additional PFAS Upgrades  

• Discussion of PFAS MDL Settlement Funds 

• Foster Street Water Main Improvement Project 
 
NEW BUSINESS: 
 

• Review Draft Budget for FY ’27 and preliminary approach to articles for 2026 Annual District Meeting Warrant 

• Annual Report 

• Meeting Schedule January-June 2026 

• Operator Recruitment 

• https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=KD_xbJOk0Bg 
 

EXECUTIVE SESSION: To conduct strategy sessions for contract negotiations with nonunion personnel. 
 
Any agenda item(s) which did not come to the attention of the Board of Water Commissioners 48 hours prior to this meeting and were 

not reasonably anticipated. 

 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86557876661
https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kccNQBpBl
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=KD_xbJOk0Bg














DRAFT FY 27 BUDGET 
Prepared for the 12.08.2025 Board of Commissioners Meeting

Actual FY 24 Budget FY 25 Actual FY 25 Budget FY 26

2nd Qtr Actual
FY 26

(as of November 30, 2025)
% 

expended FY 26 Projections FY 27 Proposed
%

Increase/Decrease NOTES
EXPENSES
Audit/Accounting 15,800                                                22,500                     16,000                           28,000                    20,600.00                                           74% 28,000                              35,000                           25% Full OPEB valuation needed, Single Audit required, plus $24,000 for reg audit
Auto Maint & Fuel 35,039                                                53,560                     53,560                           75,000                    16,954.66                                           23% 75,000                              75,000                           0%
Short Term Debt 383,554                                             184,273                  258,639                        -                            -                                                           0% -                                       -                                   0% None projected
Long Term Debt 2,137,481                                         2,164,711              1,959,978                    2,255,740            441,429.16                                         20% 2,255,740                       3,032,586                    34% Reflects the addition of the SAWTP and CAWTP PFAS debt service. Refer to Debt tab for details.
Chemicals 128,371                                             168,000                  122,802                        184,800                 59,895.59                                           32% 184,800                            190,344                        3%
DEP Withdrawal 4,967                                                   5,000                        4,791                              5,000                      -                                                           0% 5,000                                 5,000                              0%
Employee Education 10,899                                                17,500                     8,028                              17,500                    12,024.17                                           69% 17,500                              17,500                           0%
Engineering 18,893                                                60,000                     53,305                           60,000                    12,646.33                                           21% 60,000                              60,000                           0%
Health/Life Insurance Active 104,922                                             258,418                  204,164                        295,601                 108,674.68                                         37% 295,601                            330,190                        12% Personnel changes drive the change- budgeted figure is based on 20% premium increase
Health/Life Insurance Retiree 100,187                                             115,847                  113,824                        131,121                 50,963.66                                           39% 131,121                            181,150                        38% Personnel changes drive the change- budgeted figure is based on 20% premium increase
Information Reports 38,163                                                30,000                     11,120                           40,000                    1,514.54                                              4% 40,000                              40,000                           0%
Insurance 98,781                                                133,056                  110,593                        141,650                 128,764.70                                         91% 128,765                            169,980                        20% 20% increase due to anticipated continued insurance market volatility
Laboratory Analysis 80,371                                                85,000                     77,887                           85,000                    45,603.56                                           54% 85,000                              89,250                           5%
Legal 74,992                                                100,500                  58,185                           110,000                 19,356.14                                           18% 110,000                            110,000                        0%
Lights/Power/Fuel 581,743                                             600,000                  600,000                        600,000                 246,468.48                                         41% 600,000                            660,000                        10% 10% increase due to anticipated continued energy market volatility
Maintenance & Operations 407,534                                             608,000                  535,403                        750,000                 291,337.53                                         39% 750,000                            750,000                        0%
Media Replacement -                                                        -                              -                                   100,000                 -                                                           0% 100,000                            -                                   -100% Use MDL funds $328,000
NAWTP PFAS Filter Lease -                                                        335,750                  315,311                        322,000                 134,023.60                                         42% 322,000                            -                                   -100% Use MDL funds $671,847
Middlesex Retirement 330,838                                             354,740                  354,740                        397,791                 397,791.00                                         100% 397,791                            438,431                        10%
Meters 121,245                                             125,000                  124,715                        400,000                 54,643.60                                           14% 400,000                            400,000                        0%
Office Supplies & Postage 63,362                                                62,000                     41,622                           50,000                    16,034.99                                           32% 50,000                              50,000                           0%
Software Subscriptions/ IT Maintenance -                                                        60,000                     46,067                           125,000                 43,577.02                                           35% 125,000                            100,000                        -20% FY 26 budget included funds to upgrade accounting software and servers
Telephone -                                                        21,000                     21,000                           21,000                    8,408.93                                              40% 21,000                              21,000                           0%
Reserve Fund 89,506                                                100,000                  69,391                           100,000                 -                                                           0% 50,000                              100,000                        0%
Salaries & Wages 1,430,640                                         1,633,565              1,443,969                    1,675,000            657,731.15                                         39% 1,675,000                       1,725,000                    3%
Vehicle -                                   60,000                    -                                                           0% 60,000                              -                                   -100%

Total 6,257,288                                         7,298,420              6,605,094                    8,030,203            2,768,443.49                                    34% 7,967,318                       8,580,431                    7%

REVENUE
Water Revenue 2,887,849                                         4,052,399              4,471,297                    4,602,230            2,529,426.91                                    55% 4,602,230                       4,577,973                    -1%
Service Fee 537,645                                             534,000                  537,810                        534,000                 269,325.00                                         50% 534,000                            534,000                        0%
Debt Fee 2,486,668                                         2,349,600              2,366,364                    2,260,600            1,140,142.50                                    50% 2,260,600                       3,034,900                    34%

Total Water Revenue 5,912,162                                         6,935,999              7,375,471                    7,396,830            3,938,894.41                                    53% 7,396,830                       8,146,873                    10%
Fire Protection Sprinklers 42,326                                                41,000                     42,939                           41,000                    40,652.65                                           99% 41,000                              41,000                           0%
Rent/Lease 545,337                                             115,000                  143,763                        115,000                 56,263.48                                           49% 115,000                            115,000                        0%
Solar Field lease revenue -                                                        385,000                  372,500                        385,000                 -                                                           0% 385,000                            385,000                        0%
Repairs/Installation 32,118                                                50,000                     23,344                           50,000                    12,172.83                                           24% 25,000                              50,000                           0%
Cross Connection 25,145                                                21,000                     23,797                           21,000                    16,523.01                                           79% 21,000                              21,000                           0%
Demand Fees 35,800                                                200,000                  245,600                        250,000                 38,100.00                                           15% 250,000                            150,000                        -40%
Mitigation Fees 17,402                                                100,000                  235,060                        -                            7,905.00                                              0% -                                       -                                   0%
New Services Meter Installation RF 15,392                                                100,000                  12,164                           -                            9,389.32                                              0% -                                       -                                   0%

Total Other Revenue 713,520                                             1,012,000              1,099,167                    862,000                 181,006.29                                         21% 837,000                            762,000                        -12%
Total 6,625,682                                         7,947,999              8,474,637                    8,258,830            4,119,900.70                                    50% 8,233,830                       8,908,873                    8%

July billing 1,962,585 Actual

October billing 2,194,002 Actual

January billing 1,720,000 Projected

April billing 1,520,243 Projected

Fire Protection 41,000

Repairs/Misc 25,000

Cross Conn 21,000

Rent 115,000

Solar Lease revenue 385,000

New Service Meter Revenue 0

Mitigation 0

Demand 250,000

Projected Income 8,233,830

Units 8,900                  

Services 6,864                  

6/30/2025 Free Cash

Appropriations -                      

Free Cash Balance -                      

6/30/2025 Grace Unappropriated

Filter M&O

Grace Balance -                      

0% rate increase 4,577,972.50                                 4,577,972.50       

FY 2026 July Actual October Actual January projected April projected Total
Service Fee 134,670                                             134,655                  134,655                        134,655                 538,635                                                
Debt Fee 570,103                                             570,040                  570,040                        570,040                 2,280,223                                           

Debt fee = $63.50/unit per qtr
Service fee = $15/ unit per qtr

FY 2027 Debt fee projected to be $85.25 per unit/per qtr
based on 8,900 units

FY 27 Budget Draft

DRAFT

DRAFT



Water Supply District of Acton  

 
693 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE 
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To: Board of Water Commissioners, Finance Committee, Moderator and Clerk 

From: Matthew Mostoller, District Manager 

Re: Commissioners’ meeting schedule for January-June 2026 

 

Board of Water Commissioners meeting schedule  

January 1, 2026-June 30, 2026 
 

 DATE       Finance Committee Member 

 

January 12, 2026       John Petersen 

 

January 26        Ron Parenti 

 

February 9        Bill Guthlein 

 

February 23        John Petersen 

 

March 9        Ron Parenti 

 

ANNUAL MEETING—Wednesday, March 18, 2026 @ 6:00 PM Acton Public Safety Facility 

 

March 23        Bill Guthlein 

 

April 13        John Petersen 

 

April 27        Ron Parenti 

 

May 11        Bill Guthlein 

 

June 1         John Petersen 

 

June 22        Ron Parenti 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 


